

Nos. 20-55445, 20-56324

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

WENDY GISH, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,  
in his official capacity as Governor of California, *et al.*,  
Defendants and Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the United States  
District Court for the Central District of California  
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal  
District Court Case Number: 5:20-00755-JGB-KK

---

**APPELLANTS' OMNIBUS REPLY BRIEF**

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com  
MARK P. MEUSER  
mmeuser@dhillonlaw.com  
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.  
177 Post Street – Suite 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Phone: 415.433.1700  
Fax: 415.520.6593

GREGORY R. MICHAEL  
gmichael@myllp.law  
MICHAEL YAMAMOTO LLP  
1400 Shattuck Ave., #412  
Berkeley, CA 94709  
Phone: 510.296.5600  
Fax: 510.296.5600

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants Wendy Gish, Patrick Scales, James Dean  
Moffatt, and Brenda Wood.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE CHURCH MEMBERS CONTINUE TO SUFFER ACTUAL AND THREATENED INJURY BY THE GOVERNMENT’S ULTRA VIRES RESTRICTION OF FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	2
A. Executive Order N-33-20 Continues to Provide the California Department of Public Health Unfettered Power to Suppress Religious Worship.....	2
B. The “Voluntary Cessation” Exception Applies to the Facts of this Case, As Made Clear by the Government’s Readoption of Similar Restrictions on Religious Worship.....	6
C. This Case is “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Because the Government Revises Its Policies on a Nearly Continuous Basis....	9
II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING INTERIM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	13
A. The Church Members Seek This Court’s Review of Matters Already Considered by the District Court.....	13
B. The Government’s Attempt to Incorporate by Reference Its Arguments Relating to the Court’s Free Exercise Analysis Fails.....	15
C. EO N-33-20 and the Associated Health Directives Are Not Narrowly Tailored and Therefore Violate the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Free Assembly Clauses. ....	17
D. EO N-33-20 and the Incorporated Health Directives Are Vague. ....	19

E.	The Government’s Targeting of Religious Worship for Disfavored Treatment Violates the Equal Protection Clause. ....	20
F.	Infringement of Fundamental Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm. ....	21
IV.	IF THE COURT DISMISSES THIS APPEAL AS MOOT, IT SHOULD ALSO VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S UNREVIEWED ORDER DENYING INTERIM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. ....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011). .....	21
<i>Am. Ironworks &amp; Erectors, Inc. v. North Am. Constr. Corp.</i> , 248 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health &amp; Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019). .....	6, 7
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	2
<i>De Beers Consolidated Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	13
<i>Devose v. Herrington</i> , 42 F.3d 470 (8th Cir. 1994). .....	13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	21
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm’n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013). .....	11
<i>Ferdik v. Bonzelet</i> , 963 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1992). .....	6
<i>Forsyth Cnty., Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	17
<i>Harvest Rock Church v. Newsom</i> , No. 20A94, 2020 WL 7061630 (U.S. Dec. 3, 2020).....	14
<i>Miller v. Fairchild Indus., Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986). .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017). .....	11, 12
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993). .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984). .....	15
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 869 F.2d 1306 (9th Cir. 1989). .....	12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020). .....	passim
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996). .....	20
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014). .....	6, 8, 9
<i>SEC v. Mount Vernon Mem’l Park</i> , 664 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir. 1982). .....	11
<i>Silvas v. G.E. Money Bank</i> , 449 F. App’x 641 (9th Cir. 2011). .....	6
<i>United States v. Ullah</i> , 976 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1992). .....	16

**STATUTES**

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 120140 .....	3, 4
--	------

**RULES**

Ninth Circuit Rule 28–1(b). .....	15
